

No. 15-15799

In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

*United States of America,*

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

*Sierra Pacific Industries, et al.,*

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento  
Case No. 2:09-cv-02445-WBS-AC

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ATTORNEYS GENERAL FOR THE  
STATES OF ARIZONA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, UTAH AND WISCONSIN  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General

PARKER DOUGLAS  
Utah Federal Solicitor  
*Lead Counsel*  
Utah Attorney General's Office  
350 North State Street, Ste. 230  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320  
[pdouglas@utah.gov](mailto:pdouglas@utah.gov)  
*Counsel for Amicus State of Utah*

(continued)

Mark Brnovich  
Attorney General  
Arizona Attorney General's Office  
1275 W. Washington Street  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 542-8986  
mark.brnovich.asag.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus State of Arizona*

Adam Paul Laxalt  
Attorney General  
Nevada Attorney General's Office  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, Nevada 89701  
(775) 684-1150  
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus State of Nevada*

Doug Peterson  
Attorney General  
Nebraska Attorney General's Office  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509  
(402) 471-2683  
kimberly.daugherty@nebraska.gov  
*Counsel for Amicus State of Nebraska*

Brad D. Schimel  
Attorney General  
Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707  
(608) 264-6365  
schimelbd@doj.state.wi.us  
*Counsel for Amicus State of Wisconsin*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	6
BACKGROUND .....	9
INTRODUCTION .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ 60(d)(3) MOTION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CASE REMANDED ....	17
II. COURTS MUST CHECK CLEAR ABUSES OF DISCRETION BY GOVERNMENT LAWYERS.....	19
III. THE FRAUD PROHIBITION IN RULE 60 IMPOSES SPECIFIC DUTIES ON GOVERNMENT LAWYERS, EVEN IN CIVIL CASES.....	24
A. The United States Should Be Subject to Sanctions in this case for Withholding Exculpatory Evidence.....	24
B. Government Lawyers Should Act with Regard for the Truth.....	25
C. The State’s Financial Interest in the Outcome of the Investigation Tainted the Joint State-Federal Investigation and Violates Rule 60.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC*,  
329 U.S. 90 (1946)..... 21

*Berger v. United States*,  
295 U.S..... 7, 19

*Brady v. Maryland*,  
373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 17

*Cal. Dept. of Forestry and Fire Protection v. Howell*,  
2014 WL 7972097 (Super. Ct. of Cal. Feb. 4, 2014.)..... 10

*Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky*,  
10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 25, 26

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus*,  
439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 18

*Foute v. State*,  
4 Tenn. (3 Hayw.) 98 (1816) ..... 7

*Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7, 18, 19

*Gen. Med., P.C. v. Horizon/CMS Health Care Corp.*,  
475 Fed. App'x 65 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 26

*Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.*,  
322 U.S. 238 (1944)..... 18

*Herring v. United States*,  
424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 26

*Hurd v. People*,  
25 Mich. 404 (1872) ..... 7

*Kaley v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014) ..... 23

*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 238 (1980)..... 28

*People ex. rel. Clancy v. Superior Court*,  
39 Cal. 3d 740 (1987)..... 28

*United States v. Choctaw County Bd. of Educ.*,  
310 F. Supp. 804 (S.D. Ala. 1969)..... 20

*United States v. Estate of Stonehill*,  
660 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 17

*United States v. Kojayan*,  
8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 19

*United States v. Moss-America, Inc.*,  
78 F.R.D. 214 (E.D. Wis. 1978) ..... 20

*United States v. Young*,  
470 U.S. 1 (1985)..... 20

*Wang v. Reno*,  
81 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 26

*Wardius v. Oregon*,  
412 U.S. 470 (1973)..... 20, 21

*Williams v. Sullivan*,  
779 F. Supp. 471 (W.D. Mo. 1991)..... 26

**Rules**

California Rule of Professional Conduct, Rule 7-107(C)..... 27

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) ..... 6

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c), (d) ..... 6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60..... 15, 23, 24, 28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(d)(3) ..... passim

**Regulations**

5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(5), (8), (14)..... 20

**Other Authorities**

A.B.A. Model Code of Professional Responsibility EC 7–14 (1981)..... 8

*ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function*,  
Standard 3-1.2(c) (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2015)..... 6

Alt and Lessen, *Political and Judicial Checks on Corruption: Evidence from American State  
Governments*, 20 J. Econ. & Pol. 33, 57 (2008) ..... 21

Edward L. Rubin, *Due Process and the Administrative State*,  
72 CAL. L. REV. 1044 (1984) ..... 22

Hon. Alex Kozinski, *Preface: Criminal Law 2.0*,  
44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. (2015), ..... 8

James E. Moliterno, *The Federal Government Lawyer’s Duty to Breach of Confidentiality*,  
14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 633 (2006) ..... 26

Mary M. Cheh, *Constitutional Limits on Using Civil Remedies to Achieve Criminal Law  
Objectives: Understanding and Transcending the Criminal-Civil Distinction*,  
42 HASTINGS L.J. 1325 (1991)..... 23
